

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

SECOND APPEAL NO. 194 OF 1995

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION (ST) NO. 30998 OF 2025

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION (ST) NO. 30997 OF 2025

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION (ST) NO. 30990 OF 2025

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION (ST) NO. 30985 OF 2025

IN

SECOND APPEAL NO. 194 OF 1995

ANAND  
SUDHAKAR  
SUDAME

Digitally signed  
by ANAND  
SUDHAKAR  
SUDAME

Date: 2025.10.15  
20:33:31 +0530

The State of Maharashtra

..Appellant/  
Applicant

Versus

Raghunath Mahadeo Patil (since deceased)

..Respondents

Mr. A. R. Patil, Addl. GP, for the Appellant/Applicant

Mr. R. N. Gite a/w. Ms. Pratibha Shelke, Advocates, for the  
Respondents

**CORAM : RAJESH S. PATIL, J.**

**DATE : 13.10.2025**

**P C.**

**INTERIM APPLICATION (ST) NO. 30998 OF 2025**

1. This is an Application filed for bringing proposed legal heirs of the deceased Respondent No. 1 on record.
2. Issue notice to the proposed legal heirs of the deceased Respondent No. 1 returnable on **01.12.2025**.

3. Apart from Court notice, the Applicant is permitted to serve the Respondents, by all permissible modes of service and file Affidavit of service before the next date of hearing.

**INTERIM APPLICATION (ST) NO. 30997 OF 2025**

1. This is an Application filed for bringing proposed legal heirs of the deceased Respondent No. 4.3 on record.

2. Issue notice to the proposed legal heirs of the deceased Respondent No. 4.3 returnable on **01.12.2025**.

3. Apart from Court notice, the Applicant is permitted to serve the Respondents, by all permissible modes of service and file Affidavit of service before the next date of hearing.

**INTERIM APPLICATION (ST) NO. 30990 OF 2025**

1. This is an Application filed for bringing proposed legal heirs of the deceased Respondent No. 3 on record.

2. Issue notice to the proposed legal heirs of the deceased Respondent No. 3 returnable on **01.12.2025**.

3. Apart from Court notice, the Applicant is permitted to serve the

Respondents, by all permissible modes of service and file Affidavit of service before the next date of hearing.

4. Time to carry out amendment granted vide Order dated 08.10.2025 is extended by a further period of six weeks from today.

**INTERIM APPLICATION (ST) NO. 30985 OF 2025**

1. This is an Application filed for restoration of the Second Appeal.
2. Issue notice to the proposed legal heirs of the deceased Respondent No. 1 returnable on **01.12.2025**.
3. Apart from Court notice, the Applicant is permitted to serve the Respondents, by all permissible modes of service and file Affidavit of service before the next date of hearing.

**(RAJESH S. PATIL, J.)**